LTL/PLN +15% 60,134 –15% (60,134)

(2,349,370) 2,349,370

The in uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to PLN on equity due to foreign exchange differences

on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2009:

for the year ended 31.12.2009

Total in uence on equity

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% (336,294) –15% 336,294

EUR/PLN +15% (795,946) –15% 795,946

CZK/PLN +15% 870,094 –15% (870,094)

JPY/PLN +15% 9,318 –15% (9,318)

(252,828) 252,828

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of  nancial instru-

ments of foreign entities on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2009.

Total in uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to PLN on equity including foreign ex-

change differences on translation of a net investment in foreign operation as at 31 December 2009:

for the year ended 31.12.2009

Sensitivity of a net investment in a foreign operations

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% 176,386 –15% (176,386)

EUR/PLN +15% 74,075 –15% (74,075)

CZK/PLN +15% 870,094 –15% (870,094)

1,120,555 (1,120,555)

The in uence of potential changes in carrying amounts of assets and liabilities (as at 31 December 2008) arising

from hypothetical changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to PLN on pro t before tax, hedging

reserve and foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation:

for the year ended 31.12.2008

In uence of  nancial instruments on pro t before tax

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% (575,829) –15% 575,829

EUR/PLN +10% (582,187) –10% 582,187

CZK/PLN +10% 152,575 –10% (152,575)

JPY/PLN +20% (3,771) –20% 3,771

[…]

USD/PLN +15% (29,669) –15% 29,669

EUR/PLN +10% (114,619) –10% 114,619

JPY/PLN +20% 75,405 –20% (75,405)

(68,883) 68,883

In uence of  nancial instruments of foreign operations on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries
from consolidation

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% 66,337 –15% (66,337)

EUR/PLN +10% 108,527 –10% (108,527)

CZK/PLN +10% 308,781 –10% (308,781)

JPY/PLN +20% 1 –20% (1)

LTL/PLN +10% 4,136 –10% (4,136)

487,782 (487,782)

Total in uence of  nancial instruments on equity

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% (539,161) –15% 539,161

EUR/PLN +10% (588,279) –10% 588,279

CZK/PLN +10% 461,356 –10% (461,356)

JPY/PLN +20% 71,635 –20% (71,635)

LTL/PLN +10% 69,192 –10% (69,192)

(525,257) 525,257

In uence of changes in relevant currencies in relation to PLN on equity due to foreign exchange differences on transla-

tion of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2008:

for the year ended 31.12.2008

Sensitivity of a net investment in a foreign operations

Increase
of exchange rate

Total
in uence

Decrease
of exchange rate Total in uence

USD/PLN +15% 987,322 –15% (987,322)

EUR/PLN +10% 44,703 –10% (44,703)

CZK/PLN +10% 604,430 –10% (604,430)

1,636,455 (1,636,455)

The above analysis concerns sensitivity of total net assets of foreign entities (including sensitivity of  nancial instruments

of foreign subsidiaries on foreign exchange differences on subsidiaries from consolidation) as at 31 December 2009.

Total in uence of changes in exchange rates of relevant currencies in relation to PLN on equity including foreign ex-

change differences on translation of a net investment in a foreign operation as at 31 December 2008.

186

PK
N

 O
R

LE
N

 S
A

 C
A

PI
TA

L
G

R
O

U
P

Ex
p

la
n

at
o

ry
 n

o
te

s
to

 c
o

n
so

lid
at

ed

 n
an

ci